

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

SUSAN BISIO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF THE
VILLAGE OF CLARKSTON,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. 158240

Court of Appeals Case No. 335422

Oakland County Circuit Court

Case No. 15-150462-CZ

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF CLARKSTON'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY REGARDING PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S MOTION TO REVIEW COSTS**

NOW COMES Defendant-Appellee The City of the Village of Clarkston, by its counsel Kerr, Russell and Weber, PLC, and for its Motion for Leave to File Reply Regarding Plaintiff's Answer To Defendant-Appellee's Motion To Review Costs, hereby states as follows:

1. On August 17, 2020, Plaintiff-Appellant Susan Bisio filed an Answer to Defendant-Appellee the City of the Village of Clarkston's ("the City") Motion for Review of Costs.
2. In her Answer, Ms. Bisio makes a number of assertions that must be addressed by the City to avoid prejudice.
3. Under MCR 7.316(A)(7), this Court has discretion to grant leave to file a reply to assist this Court in deciding the Motion for Review.
4. The City's proposed reply is attached to this Motion. **(Exhibit A)**.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Taxed Costs Should Not Be Awarded.1

 A. FOIA Does Not Deprive This Court of Discretion to Deny Taxed
 Costs.....1

 B. Exercising Discretion Not to Award Costs is Particularly Appropriate
 Where a Public Question is Involved.....2

 C. This Court Did Not Accept Ms. Bisio’s Public Records Argument.3

 D. Ms. Bisio Has Avoided Summary Disposition but Judgment Has
 Not Been Entered.4

CONCLUSION.....5

RECEIVED by MSC 8/24/2020 3:36:05 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

North Pointe Ins Co v Steward (On Remand),
265 Mich App 603; 697 NW2d 173 (2005)..... 3

Penokie v Michigan Technological Univ,
93 Mich App 650; 287 NW2d 304 (1979)..... 1

Statutes

MCL 15.232(h)(iii) 3

MCL 15.232(i) 3

MCL 15.240 1, 2

MCL 15.240(6) 1, 4

MCL 600.2445 2

MCL 600.2445(1) 1, 2

MCL 600.2455 1

Rules

MCR 7.319 1, 2, 4

MCR 7.319(B) 2
